

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

JANE AND JOHN DOE, INDIVIDUALLY §
AND AS NEXT FRIENDS OF JANIE §
DOE 1 AND JANIE DOE 2, MINOR §
CHILDREN, §
Plaintiffs §

vs. §

PROSPER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL §
DISTRICT, HOLLY FERGUSON, AND §
ANNETTE PANIAGUA EX REL. THE §
ESTATE OF FRANK PANIAGUA §
Defendants §

CIVIL ACTION NO.
4:22-cv-00814
Judge Mazzant

**DEFENDANT PROSPER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT’S MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND BRIEF**

NOW COMES Defendant Prosper Independent School District (“Prosper ISD,” or the “District”), and, pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), files this, its Motion to Dismiss the claims brought against it in Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint.¹ In support thereof, the District respectfully shows as follows:

SUMMARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

BACKGROUND 1

A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations..... 1

B. Plaintiffs’ Causes of Action. 4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 4

A. The Standard for a Motion to Dismiss. 4

1. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1). 4

2. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). 5

B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims Because the District’s Governmental Immunity Has Not Been Waived. 6

1. Prosper ISD is Immune From Intentional Torts. 6

2. Prosper ISD is Immune From Plaintiffs’ Other Tort Claims..... 6

C. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over John Doe and Jane Doe’s Claims for Individual Relief Under Title IX and 42 U.S.C. §1983..... 8

D. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Requests for Declaratory Relief..... 10

E. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claim for Exemplary Damages..... 10

1. Exemplary Damages Are Not Available Under the TTCA. 10

2. Title IX Does Not Authorize Recovery of Exemplary Damages. 11

3. Section 1983 Does Not Authorize Recovery of Exemplary Damages. 11

F. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims for Emotional Distress Damages Under Title IX..... 12

G. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims Under 42 U.S.C. §1983. 12

1. Municipal Liability Under §1983. 12

2. Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Alleged an Official Policy. 14

3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Alleged a Custom or Practice.	15
H.	The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims for Failure to Train.	16
1.	The Elements of a Claim For Failure to Train.	17
2.	Deliberate Indifference in Adopting a Training Policy.	17
3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim For Failure to Train.	17
I.	The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claim For Failure to Supervise.	19
1.	The Supreme Court Foreclosed Supervisor Liability Claims Under §1983.	19
2.	The Elements of a Claim for Failure to Supervise.	19
3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim For Failure to Supervise.	20
J.	The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Title IX Claim Asserted on Behalf of Janie Doe 1 and 2.	22
1.	Liability Standard Under Title IX.	22
2.	Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Pled a Claim for Deliberate Indifference Under Title IX.	24
3.	Plaintiffs’ “Heightened Risk” Claim is Unavailing.	26
K.	The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims With Prejudice	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.W. v. Humble Indep. Sch. Dist.,
25 F. Supp. 3d 973 (S.D. Tex. 2014) 9

Alamo Forensic Servs., LLC v. Bexar County,
861 Fed. App’x 564 (5th Cir. 2021) 6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 5, 19

Ayala v. Omogbehin,
No. H-16-2503, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175600 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2016) 11

Barker v. Halliburton Co.,
645 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2011) 9

Barnes v. Gorman,
536 U.S. 181 (2002) 11

Bauer v. Texas,
341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003) 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 5, 14

Benjamin v. City of Watauga, Tex.,
841 F. Supp. 2d 1010–18 (N.D. Tex. 2012) 29

Bennett v. Slidell,
728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir.1984) 14

Blackburn v. City of Marshall,
42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995) 5, 18

Bolton v. City of Dallas,
541 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2008) 14

Bonnewitz v. Baylor Univ.,
No. 6:21-cv-00491-ADA-DTG, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122572
(W.D. Tex. July 12, 2022) 12

Brumfield v. Hollins,
551 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2008) 20, 21

City of Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989) 20

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 10

City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.,
453 U.S. 247 (1981) 12

Clark v. La Marque Indep. Sch. Dist.,
184 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D. Tex. 2002), *aff'd*, 54 Fed. App'x 412 (5th Cir. 2002) 7

Connick v. Thompson,
563 U.S. 51 (2011) 17, 20

Coon v. Ledbetter,
780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986) 9

Covarrubias v. Wallace,
907 F. Supp. 2d 808 (E.D. Tex. 2012) 9

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.,
___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) 12

Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217596 at *18 n.69 28

Dallas County Mental Health & Mental Retardation v. Bossley,
968 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. 1998) 7, 8

DART v. Whitley,
104 S.W.3d 540 (Tex. 2003) 7

Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 23, 25, 26

Devereaux v. City of Denton,
No. 4:12-CV-73, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166778 (E.D. Tex. Sep. 24, 2012) 6

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
220 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2000) 22, 23

Doe v. Abbott Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. 6:18-CV-00226-ADA-JCM, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233384
(W.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2019) 20

Doe v. Baylor Univ.,
336 F. Supp. 3d 763 (W.D. Tex. 2018) 26, 28

Doe v. Baylor Univ.,
No. 6:16-CV-173-RP, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56953 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2020) 11

Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,

153 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1998) 24

Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
194 F. Supp. 3d 551 (N.D. Tex. 2016) 7, 28-29

Doe v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.,
964 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2020) 13, 14, 22, 23, 25

Doe v. Huntington Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. 9:19-CV-00133-ZJH, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 256936 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 5, 2020) 26, 28

Doe v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.,
427 F. Supp.3d 870 (S.D. Tex. 2019) 11

Dwyer v. City of Corinth,
No. 4:09-CV-198, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107441 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2009) 6, 10

Dyer v. City of Mesquite,
No. 3:15-CV-2638-B, 2016 WL 2346740 (N.D. Tex. May 3, 2016) 20

Fee v. Herndon,
900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990) 5

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998) *passim*

Gentilello v. Rege,
627 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2010) 5, 16, 24

Gil Ramirez Grp. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
786 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2015) 12

Goodman v. Harris County,
571 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2009) 17, 20, 21

Gregory v. McKennon,
430 Fed. App’x 306 (5th Cir. 2011) 9

Guerrero v. Brownsville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. 1:18-cv-182, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90838 (S.D. Tex. May 5, 2020) 9

Hall v. Smith,
497 Fed. App’x 366 (5th Cir. 2012) 10

Harmon v. City of Arlington,
16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021) 5

Hawkins v. AT&T,
No. 3:12-CV-1173-L, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121242 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2013) 5

Hernandez v. City of Lubbock,
253 S.W.3d 750 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2007, no pet.) 8

Herring v. Dallas County Sch.,
No. 3-99CV1538-P, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4588 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 11, 2000) 7

I.F. v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
915 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2019) 23

I.L. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
776 Fed. App’x 839 (5th Cir. 2019) 24, 26

Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
7 F.3d 1241 (5th Cir. 1993) 13

Jones v. Greninger,
188 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 1999) 28

Keane v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 921 (S.D. Tex. 2004) 5

Knighton v. Univ. of Tex. at Arlington,
No. 4:18-cv-00792-P-BP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108027 (N.D. Tex. May 24, 2021) 11

LeLeaux v. Hamshire-Fannett Indep. Sch. Dist.,
835 S.W.2d 49 (Tex. 1992) 7

Limon v. City of Balcones Heights,
485 F. Supp.2d 751 (W.D. Tex. 2007) 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 10

M.E. v. Alvin Indep. Sch. Dist.,
840 Fed. App’x 773 (5th Cir. 2020) 23, 25

Martinez v. Maverick County,
507 Fed. App’x 446 (5th Cir. 2013) 9

Mercer v. Duke Univ.,
50 Fed. App’x 643 (4th Cir. 2002) 11

Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia,
253 S.W.3d 653–56 (Tex. 2008) 7

Monell v. N.Y Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 13

Moreno v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. 7:15-CV-162, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44108 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2016) 9

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986) 5

Peterson v. City of Fort Worth, Tex.,
588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009) 13, 16

Piotrowski v. City of Houston,
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) 13, 14, 16

Poloceno v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
826 Fed. App’x 359 (5th Cir. 2020) 26, 27

Quinn v. Guerrero,
863 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2017) 6

Quinn v. Guerrero,
No. 4:09-CV-166, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115590 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2016) 12

Ramming v. U.S.,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 5

Redmond v. Graham,
No. 4:21-mc-00004, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139719 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2022) 28

Roe v. Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. H-18-2850, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217596 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2020) 27

Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.,
106 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1997) 24, 25

Rowinsky v. Bryan I.S.D.,
80 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir.) 9

Rusk State Hosp. v. Black,
392 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. 2012) 6

Ruvalcaba v. Angleton Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. 3:18-CV-00243, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114602 (S.D. Tex. June 6, 2019) 11

Ryder Integrated Logistics, Inc. v. Fayette County,
453 S.W.3d 922 (Tex. 2015) 7, 8

Saenz v. City of El Paso,
637 Fed. App’x 828 (5th Cir. 2016) 6

Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.,
647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011) 23, 25, 26

Skyy v. City of Arlington,
712 F. App’x 396 (5th Cir. 2017) 12

Smith v. Brenoettsky,
158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998) 20

Snyder v. Trepagnier,
142 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 1998) 17, 20

Stern v. Hinds County,
436 Fed. App’x 381 (5th Cir. 2011) 12

Thomas v. Texas,
294 F. Supp. 3d 576 (N.D. Tex. 2018) 6

Thompson v. Upshur County,
245 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001) 20

Tuchman v. DSC Comms. Corp.,
14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994) 5, 16, 18

Umoren v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.,
457 Fed. App’x 422 (5th Cir. 2012) 6-7

Watson v. Bexar County,
No. SA-CV-646-RF, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10842 (W.D. Tex. 2004) 8

Woodberry v. DART, No. 3:14-CV-03980-L,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30813 (N.D. Tex. 2017) 8

Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls Tex.,
614 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2010) 13, 16, 17, 18

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1681 4, 22

42 U.S.C. §1983 *passim*

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §101.024 10

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §101.057 6

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§101.021, 101.051, 101.057 6

TEX. EDUC. CODE §11.151 13

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12 i, 4, 5, 29

Rule 12 i, 4, 5
